TEXAS - MAC - PART B - TRAILBLAZER RADIOLOGY TABLE OF CONTENTS

CPT to LCD ID CodeMap® Mappings 3
L26500- Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defibrillator (AICD) - 4C-58AB-R1 11
L26529- Cardiac Catheterization - 4C-50AB-R320
L26534- Transthoracic Echocardiography (TTE) - 4C-52AB-R6 40
L26582- Cardiovascular Stress Testing - 4C-55AB-R5 57
L26583- Cardiovascular Nuclear Medicine 4C-57AB-R870
L26584- Bone Mass Measurement (BMM) - 4X-60AB-R2 81
L26594- Barium Swallow Studies, Modified - 4F-65AB-R2 90
L26698- Cryosurgical and Radiofrequency Ablation of Hepatic Tumors - 4S-152AB98
L26701- Vertebroplasty, Vertebral Augmentation; Percutaneous - 4S-153AB-R2103
L26723- Transesophageal Echocardiography (TEE) 4C-51AB-R3 111
L26729- Treatment of Varicose Veins in Lower Extremities - 4S-144AB-R3
L26732- MRI and CT Scans of Thorax and Chest - 4X-58AB-R3 130
L26736- MRI of a Joint - 4X-47AB-R1149
L26737- Vascular Access for Hemodialysis - 4S-142AB-R2 159
L26740- 3D Interpretation and Reporting of Imaging Studies - 4X-48AB-R2170
L26742- Radiopharmaceuticals: Monoclonal Antibodies, Diagnostic - 4X-50AB-R1
L26743- Pain Management - 4S-149AB-R2 185
L26744- Non-Invasive Cerebrovascular Studies - 4U-19AB-R3 193
L26745- Computed Tomography (CT) Colonography - 4X-51AB-R3 207
L26747- Non-Invasive Peripheral Arterial Studies - 4U-20AB-R2 213
L26749- Non-Invasive Venous Studies - 4U-21AB-R1224
L26750- Ultrasound, Abdominal and Retroperitoneal - 4U-22AB-R5 233
L26751- Cardiac Computed Tomography (CCT) - 4X-53AB-R4250
L26753- Positron Emission Tomography (PET) - 4X-54AB-R6
L26761- Vertebral Fracture Assessment (VFA) - 4X-49AB-R1 284
L26764- Mammography, Diagnostic - 4X-61AB-R2 288
L26770- MRI and CT Scans of the Spine - 4X-62AB-R2

TEXAS - MAC - PART B - TRAILBLAZER

RADIOLOGY TABLE OF CONTENTS

L26772- Thrombolytic Agents - 4I-91AB-R3	. 330
L26778- Transcatheter Therapy – Other Than Thrombolysis, Chemothers or Embolization - 4Y-24AB	
L26811- Non-Covered Services – 4Z-18AB-R14	341
L26814- Helicobacter Pylori Testing – 4L-105AB-R2	365
L26831- Grenz Ray Treatment - 4R-20AB	. 373
L26833- Intensity-Modulated Radiation Therapy (IMRT) - 4R-22AB-R3	. 377
L26834- Brachytherapy: Non-Intracoronary - 4R-21AB-R4	390
L26835- Stereotactic Body Radiation Therapy - 4R – 24AB-R3	406
L26838- Stereotactic Radiosurgery/Stereotactic Body Radiation Therapy Cranial Lesions – 4R-25AB-R3	,
L28638- Non-Coronary Vascular Stents – 4S-156AB	422
L30280- MRI and CT Scans of the Head, Neck, and Brain - 4X-64AB	431
L30283- Interventional Cardiology – 4C-63AB	462

CPT to LCD ID CodeMap® Mappings

CPT	LCD ID
19296	L26834
19297	L26834
19298	
31643	
33240	
33249	
35475	
35476	
36005	
36010	
36215	
36216	
36217	
36470	
36471	L26729
36475	L26729
36476	
36478	L26729
36479	L26729
36556	L26737
36558	L26737
36561	L26737
36563	L26737
36565	L26737
36598	L26737
36800	L26737
36810	L26737
36815	L26737
36819	L26737
36821	L26737
37201	L26772
37202	L26778
37205	L28638
37206	L28638
37207	L28638
37208	
47380	
47381	
47382	
58970	L26811

СРТ	LCD ID
61630	L26811
61635	
62263	
62264	
62280	
62281	
62282	
62310	
62311	
70336	
70370	
70371	
70450	
70460	
70470	
70540	
70542	
70543	
70552	
70552	
70553	
70557	
70558	
70559	
71250	
71260	
71270	
71275	
71550	
71551	
71552	
72125	
72126	
72127	
72128	
72129	
72130	
72131	
72132	
72133	L26770

CPT	LCD ID
72141	L26770
72142	L26770
72146	L26770
72147	L26770
72148	L26770
72149	L26770
72156	L26770
72157	L26770
72158	L26770
72291	L26701
72292	L26701
73221	L26736
73222	L26736
73223	L26736
73721	L26736
73722	L26736
73723	L26736
74230	L26594
74261	L26745
74262	L26745
75571	L26811
75572	L26751
75573	L26751
75574	L26751
75710	L26737
75791	L26737
75820	L26737
75827	
75901	L26737
75902	L26737
75960	
75962	L26737
75978	
76000	L26834
76001	
76376	
76377	
76380	
76499	
76700	L26750

CPT	LCD ID
76705	L26750
76770	L26750
76775	L26750
76776	L26750
76873	L26834
76965	L26834
76977	L26584
76999	L26811
77003	L26743
77051	L26764
77055	L26764
77056	L26764
77078	L26584
77079	L26584
77080	L26584
77081	L26584
77082	L26761
77083	L26584
77261	L26834
77262	L26834
77263	L26834
77280	L26834
77285	L26834
77290	L26834
77295	L26834
77300	L26742
77300	L26834
77301	L26833
77326	L26834
77327	L26834
77328	L26834
77332	L26834
77333	L26834
77334	L26834
77336	L26834
77338	L26833
77370	L26834
77371	
77372	
77373	L26835

CPT	LCD ID
77373	L26838
77418	L26833
77432	L26838
77435	L26835
77435	L26838
77470	L26834
77499	L26831
77605	L26811
77620	L26811
77750	L26834
77761	L26834
77762	L26834
77763	L26834
77776	L26834
77777	L26834
77778	L26834
77785	L26834
77786	L26834
77787	L26834
77789	L26834
77790	L26834
77799	L26834
78267	L26814
78268	L26814
78451	L26583
78452	L26583
78453	L26583
78454	L26583
78459	L26753
78466	L26583
78468	L26583
78469	L26583
78472	L26583
78473	L26583
78481	L26583
78483	L26583
78491	L26753
78492	
78494	
78496	L26583

CPT	LCD ID
78608	L26753
78699	L26811
78800	L26742
78801	L26742
78802	L26742
78803	L26742
78804	L26742
78811	L26753
78812	L26753
78813	L26753
78814	L26753
78815	L26753
78816	L26753
92980	L30283
92981	L30283
92982	L30283
92984	L30283
92995	L30283
92996	L30283
92997	L26811
92998	L26811
93015	L26582
93016	L26582
93017	L26582
93018	L26582
93303	L26534
93304	L26534
93307	L26534
93308	L26534
93312	L26723
93313	L26723
93314	L26723
93315	L26723
93316	
93317	
93318	
93320	
93321	
93325	
93350	L26534

CPT	LCD ID
93501	L26529
93505	L26529
93508	L26529
93510	L26529
93511	L26529
93514	L26529
93524	L26529
93526	L26529
93527	L26529
93528	L26529
93529	L26529
93530	L26529
93531	L26529
93532	L26529
93533	L26529
93539	L26529
93540	L26529
93541	L26529
93542	L26529
93543	L26529
93544	L26529
93545	L26529
93555	L26529
93556	L26529
93875	L26744
93880	L26744
93882	L26744
93886	L26744
93888	L26744
93890	L26744
93892	L26744
93893	L26744
93922	L26747
93923	L26747
93924	L26747
93925	
93926	
93930	
93931	
93965	L26749

CPT	LCD ID
93970	L26749
93971	L26749
93990	L26737
G0130	L26584
G0204	L26764
G0206	L26764

LCD ID Number: L26500

LCD Title: Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defibrillator (AICD) - 4C-58AB-R1

Contractor's Determination Number: 4C-58

CMS National Coverage Policy:

- Medicare Benefit Policy Manual Pub. 100-02.
- *Medicare National Coverage Determinations Manual* Pub. 100-03.
- Correct Coding Initiative *Medicare Contractor Beneficiary and Provider Communications Manual* Pub. 100-09, Chapter 5.
- Social Security Act (Title XVIII) Standard References, Sections:
 - o 1862 (a)(1)(A) Medically Reasonable & Necessary.
 - o 1862 (a)(1)(D) Investigational or Experimental.
 - o 1833 (e) Incomplete Claim.

Primary Geographic Jurisdiction: Texas

Original Determination Effective Date: 03/01/2008

Revision Effective Date: 02/12/2009

Indications and Limitations of Coverage and/or Medical Necessity:

The following are the **only** covered indications as published in the CMS *National Coverage Determinations (NCD) Manual*, Publication 100-03, Section 20.4 quoted below and as amended by Change Request 3604 for dates of service on or after January 27, 2005). Based on this, these are the **only** circumstances under which providers should submit claims for Medicare payment (even though the ICD-9-CMs used for coverage might otherwise indicate other conditions):

20.4 – Implantable Automatic Defibrillators (Various Effective Dates Below)

A. General

• The implantable automatic defibrillator is an electronic device designed to detect and treat life-threatening tachyarrhythmias. The device consists of a pulse generator and electrodes for sensing and defibrillating.

B. Covered Indications

- 1. Documented episode of cardiac arrest due to Ventricular Fibrillation (VF), not due to a transient or reversible cause (effective July 1, 1991).
- Documented sustained Ventricular Tachyarrhythmia (VT), either spontaneous or induced by an Electrophysiology (EP) study, not associated with an acute Myocardial Infarction (MI) and not due to a transient or reversible cause (effective July 1, 1999).
- 3. Documented familial or inherited conditions with a high risk of life-threatening VT, such as long QT syndrome or hypertrophic cardiomyopathy (effective July 1, 1999).

Additional indications effective for services performed on or after October 1, 2003:

- 4. Coronary artery disease with a documented prior MI, a measured Left Ventricular Ejection Fraction (LVEF) ≤0.35 and inducible, sustained VT or VF at EP study. (The MI must have occurred more than 40 days prior to defibrillator insertion. The EP test must be performed more than four weeks after the qualifying MI.)
- 5. Documented prior MI and a measured LVEF ≤0.30 and a QRS duration of > 120 milliseconds (the QRS restriction does not apply to services performed on or after January 27, 2005). Patients must not have:
 - a. New York Heart Association (NYHA) classification IV.
 - b. Cardiogenic shock or symptomatic hypotension while in a stable baseline rhythm.
 - c. Had a Coronary Artery Bypass Graft (CABG) or Percutaneous Transluminal Coronary Angioplasty (PTCA) within the past three months.
 - d. Had an enzyme-positive MI within the past month. (Effective for services on or after January 27, 2005, patients must not have an acute MI in the past 40 days.)
 - e. Clinical symptoms or findings that would make them a candidate for coronary revascularization.
 - f. Any disease, other than cardiac disease (e.g., cancer, uremia, liver failure), associated with a likelihood of survival less than one year.

Additional indications effective for services performed on or after January 27, 2005:

- 6. Patients with ischemic dilated cardiomyopathy (IDCM), documented prior MI, NYHA Class II and III heart failure, and measured LVEF ≤35%.
- 7. Patients with non-ischemic dilated cardiomyopathy (NIDCM) > 9 months, NYHA Class II and III heart failure, and measured LVEF ≤35%.
- 8. Patients who meet all current Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) coverage requirements for a cardiac resynchronization therapy (CRT) device and have NYHA Class IV heart failure.

All indications must meet the following criteria:

- a. Patients must not have irreversible brain damage from preexisting cerebral disease.
- b. MIs must be documented and defined according to the consensus document of the Joint European Society of Cardiology/American College of Cardiology Committee for the Redefinition of Myocardial Infarction.

Indications 3–8 (primary prevention of sudden cardiac death) must also meet the following criteria:

- c. Patients must be able to give informed consent.
- d. Patients must not have:
 - Cardiogenic shock or symptomatic hypotension while in a stable baseline rhythm.
 - Had a CABG or PTCA within the past three months.
 - Had an acute MI within the past 40 days.
 - Clinical symptoms or findings that would make them a candidate for coronary revascularization.
 - Any disease, other than cardiac disease (e.g., cancer, uremia, liver failure), associated with a likelihood of survival less than one year.
- e. Ejection fractions must be measured by angiography, radionuclide scanning or echocardiography.
- f. The beneficiary receiving the defibrillator implantation for primary prevention is enrolled in either a Food and Drug Administration (FDA)approved category B Investigational Device Exemption (IDE) clinical trial (42 CFR Section 405.201), a trial under the CMS Clinical Trial Policy (NCD, Section 310.1) or a qualifying data collection system including approved clinical trials and registries. Initially, an Implantable Cardiac Defibrillator (ICD) database will be maintained using a data submission mechanism that is already in use by Medicare-participating hospitals to submit data to the Iowa Foundation for Medical Care (IFMC) – a Quality Improvement Organization (QIO) contractor – for determination of reasonableness and necessity and quality improvement. Initial hypothesis and data elements are specified in this decision (Appendix VI) and are the minimum necessary to ensure that the device is reasonable and necessary. Data collection will be completed using the ICDA (ICD Abstraction Tool) and transmitted via Quality Network Exchange (QNet) to the IFMC, which will collect and maintain the database. Additional stakeholderdeveloped data collection systems to augment or replace the initial QNet system, addressing at a minimum the hypotheses specified in this decision, must meet the following basic criteria:

- Written protocol on file.
- Institutional review board review and approval.
- Scientific review and approval by two or more qualified individuals who are not part of the research team.
- Certification that investigators have not been disqualified.
- g. For purposes of this coverage decision, CMS will determine whether specific registries or clinical trials meet these criteria.
- h. Providers must be able to justify the medical necessity of devices other than single lead devices. This justification should be available in the patient's medical record.
- 9. Patients with NIDCM > three months, NYHA Class II or III heart failure and measured LVEF \leq 35%, only if the following additional criteria are also met:
 - a. Patients must be able to give informed consent.
 - b. Patients must not have:
 - Cardiogenic shock or symptomatic hypotension while in a stable baseline rhythm.
 - Had a CABG or PTCA within the past three months.
 - Had an acute MI within the past 40 days.
 - Clinical symptoms or findings that would make them a candidate for coronary revascularization.
 - Irreversible brain damage from preexisting cerebral disease.
 - Any disease, other than cardiac disease (e.g. cancer, uremia, liver failure), associated with a likelihood of survival less than one year.
 - c. Ejection fractions must be measured by angiography, radionuclide scanning or echocardiography.
 - d. MIs must be documented and defined according to the consensus document of the Joint European Society of Cardiology/American College of Cardiology Committee for the Redefinition of Myocardial Infarction.²)
 - e. The beneficiary receiving the defibrillator implantation for this indication is enrolled in either an FDA-approved category B IDE clinical trial (42 CFR Section 405.201), a trial under the CMS Clinical Trial Policy (NCD, Section 310.1) or a prospective data collection system meeting the following basic criteria:
 - Written protocol on file.
 - Institutional Review Board review and approval.

- Scientific review and approval by two or more qualified individuals who are not part of the research team.
- Certification that investigators have not been disqualified.

For purposes of this coverage decision, CMS will determine whether specific registries or clinical trials meet these criteria.

f. Providers must be able to justify the medical necessity of devices other than single-lead devices. This justification should be available in the patient's medical record.

Either one of the following criteria satisfies the diagnosis for an acute, evolving or recent MI:

- 1. Typical rise and gradual fall (troponin) or more rapid rise and fall (CK-MB) of biochemical markers of myocardial necrosis with at least one of the following:
 - a. Ischemic symptoms.
 - b. Development of pathologic Q waves on the ECG.
 - c. ECG changes indicative of ischemia (ST segment elevation or depression). Or,
 - d. Coronary artery intervention (e.g., coronary angioplasty).
- 2. Pathologic findings of an acute MI.

Criteria for Established MI

Any one of the following criteria satisfies the diagnosis for established MI:

- 1. Development of new pathologic Q waves on serial ECGs. The patient may or may not remember previous symptoms. Biochemical markers of myocardial necrosis may have normalized, depending on the length of time that has passed since the infarct developed.
- 2. Pathologic findings of a healed or healing MI.

C. Other Indications

All other indications for implantable automatic defibrillators not currently covered in accordance with this decision will continue to be covered under Category B IDE trials (42 CFR Section 405.201) and the CMS Routine Clinical Trials Policy (NCD, Section 310.1).

Note: Type of Bill and Revenue Codes DO NOT apply to Part B.

Bill Type Codes:

Contractors may specify Bill Types to help providers identify those Bill Types typically used to report this service. Absence of a Bill Type does not guarantee that the policy does not apply to that Bill Type. Complete absence of all Bill Types indicates that coverage is not influenced by Bill Type and the policy should be assumed to apply equally to all claims.

- Hospital-inpatient (including Part A)
- Hospital-inpatient or home health visits (Part B only)
- Hospital-outpatient (HHA-A also) (under OPPS 13X must be used for ASC claims submitted for OPPS payment -- eff. 7/00)
- Special facility or ASC surgery-rural primary care hospital (eff 10/94)

Revenue Codes:

Contractors may specify Revenue Codes to help providers identify those Revenue Codes typically used to report this service. In most instances Revenue Codes are purely advisory; unless specified in the policy services reported under other Revenue Codes are equally subject to this coverage determination. Complete absence of all Revenue Codes indicates that coverage is not influenced by Revenue Code and the policy should be assumed to apply equally to all Revenue Codes.

0480 Cardiology-general classification

CPT/HCPCS Codes:

Note: Providers are reminded to refer to the long descriptors of the CPT codes in their CPT book. The American Medical Association (AMA) and the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) require the use of short CPT descriptors in policies published on the Web.

33240	INSERTION OF SINGLE OR DUAL CHAMBER PACING CARDIOVERTER-
	DEFIBRILLATOR PULSE GENERATOR
33241	SUBCUTANEOUS REMOVAL OF SINGLE OR DUAL CHAMBER PACING
	CARDIOVERTER- DEFIBRILLATOR PULSE GENERATOR
33243	REMOVAL OF SINGLE OR DUAL CHAMBER PACING CARDIOVERTER-
	DEFIBRILLATOR ELECTRODE(S); BY THORACOTOMY
33244	REMOVAL OF SINGLE OR DUAL CHAMBER PACING CARDIOVERTER-
	DEFIBRILLATOR ELECTRODE(S); BY TRANSVENOUS EXTRACTION
33249	INSERTION OR REPOSITIONING OF ELECTRODE LEAD(S) FOR SINGLE OR
	DUAL CHAMBER PACING CARDIOVERTER-DEFIBRILLATOR AND INSERTION
	OF PULSE GENERATOR

ICD-9 Codes that Support Medical Necessity:

The CPT/HCPCS codes included in this LCD will be subjected to "procedure to diagnosis" editing. The following lists include only those diagnoses for which the identified CPT/HCPCS procedures are covered. If a covered diagnosis is not on the

claim, the edit will automatically deny the service as not medically necessary. Note: Providers should continue to submit ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes without decimals on their claim forms and electronic claims. Medicare is establishing the following limited coverage for CPT/HCPCS codes 33240, 33241, 33243, 33244 and 33249: Covered for:

402.01	Malignant hypertension with congestive heart failure
402.11	Benign hypertension with congestive heart failure
402.91	Unspecified hypertension with congestive heart failure
404.01	Hypertensive heart and chronic kidney disease, malignant, with heart failure and with chronic kidney disease stage I through stage IV, or unspecified
404.11	Hypertensive heart and chronic kidney disease, benign, with heart failure and with chronic kidney disease stage I through stage IV, or unspecified
404.13	Hypertensive heart and chronic kidney disease, benign, with heart failure and chronic kidney disease stage V or end stage renal disease
404.91	Hypertensive heart and chronic kidney disease, unspecified, with heart failure and with chronic kidney disease stage I through stage IV, or unspecified
404.93	Hypertensive heart and chronic kidney disease, unspecified, with heart failure and chronic kidney disease stage V or end stage renal disease
410.00-410.02	Infarction of anterolateral wall, episode of care unspecified - Infarction of anterolateral wall, subsequent episode of care
410.10-410.12	Infarction of other anterior wall, episode of care unspecified - Infarction of other anterior wall, subsequent episode of care
410.20-410.22	Infarction of inferolateral wall, episode of care unspecified - Infarction of inferolateral wall, subsequent episode of care
410.30-410.32	Infarction of inferoposterior wall, episode of care unspecified - Infarction of inferoposterior wall, subsequent episode of care
410.40-410.42	Infarction of other inferior wall, episode of care unspecified - Infarction of other inferior wall, subsequent episode of care
410.50-410.52	Infarction of other lateral wall, episode of care unspecified - Infarction of other lateral wall, subsequent episode of care
410.60-410.62	True posterior wall infarction, episode of care unspecified - True posterior wall infarction, subsequent episode of care
410.70-410.72	Subendocardial infarction, episode of care unspecified - Subendocardial infarction, subsequent episode of care
410.80-410.82	Infarction of other specified sites, episode of care unspecified - Infarction of other specified sites, subsequent episode of care
410.90-410.92	Infarction, unspecified site, episode of care unspecified - Infarction, unspecified site, subsequent episode of care
412	Old myocardial infarction
414.8	Other specified forms of chronic ischemic heart disease
425.1	Hypertrophic obstructive cardiomyopathy
425.4	Other primary cardiomyopathies
426.82	Long QT syndrome
427.1	Paroxysmal ventricular tachycardia
427.41	Ventricular fibrillation
427.5	Cardiac arrest

427.89	Other node dysfunction
428.0	Congestive heart failure
428.1	Left heart failure
428.20-428.23	Systolic heart failure, unspecified - Systolic heart failure, acute on chronic
428.30-428.33	Diastolic heart failure, unspecified - Diastolic heart failure, acute on chronic
428.40-428.43	Combined systolic and diastolic heart failure, unspecified - Combined systolic and diastolic heart failure, acute on chronic
428.9	Heart failure, unspecified
746.89	Other heart anomalies
996.72	Other complications due to other cardiac device, implant, and graft

In addition to the limited coverage listed above, Medicare is establishing the following limited coverage for CPT/HCPCS codes 33241, 33243 and 33244:Covered for:

996.04	Mechanical complication of automatic implantable cardiac defibrillator
996.61	Infection and inflammatory reaction due to cardiac device, implant and graft

Diagnoses that DO NOT Support Medical Necessity

All diagnoses not listed in the "ICD-9-CM Codes That Support Medical Necessity" section of this LCD.

Documentation Requirements

Documentation supporting medical necessity should be legible, maintained in the patient's medical record and made available to Medicare upon request.

Only one of the diagnoses listed above is required, but the **criteria listed in the** "Indications and Limitations of Coverage and/or Medical Necessity" section must be fulfilled to bill Medicare. The medical record must specify explicitly how the criteria have been fulfilled.

Sources of Information and Basis for Decision *J4 (CO, NM, OK, TX) MAC Integration*

TrailBlazer adopted the Noridian Administrative Services, LLC LCD, "Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defibrillator (AICD)," for the Jurisdiction 4 (J4) MAC transition.

Full disclosure of sources of information is found with original contractor LCD.

Other Contractor Local Coverage Determinations

"Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defibrillator (AICD)," Noridian Administrative Services, LLC LCD, (CO) L18054.

Revision History Explanation

R1

02/12/2009

Added a new limited coverage list in the LCD for codes 33241, 33243 and 33244 to allow coverage for AICD and electrode removal procedures due to AICD infection. Effective date: 01/27/2009.

06/13/2008

LCD effective in TX Part A and Part B and Part A CO and NM 06/13/2008.

03/21/2008

LCD effective in CO Part B 03/21/2008.

03/01/2008

LCD effective in NM Part B and OK Part A and Part B 03/01/2008 12/20/2007 Consolidated LCD posted for notice effective: 12/20/2007.

Last Reviewed On Date: 04/14/2009